# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### Chapter 52.

Resolve providing for the appointment of Hospital Surgeons,

Approved March 7, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to appoint one or more Hospital Surgeons; and said Surgeons, while in actual service, shall be at the head of the medical department, within the district assigned them by the Commander-in-chief.

### Chapter 53.

Resolve respecting the appointment of Military Storo Keepers, and for other purposes.

#### Approved March 7, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, be, and he hereby is authorized, whenever he may deem it necessary, to appoint a suitable person to take charge of the public property at the Arsenal in Bangor, under the direction of the Acting Quartermaster General: And that there be allowed and paid to the person so appointed, in full compensation for his services, the sum of two hundred dollars, annually, in quarterly payments.

RESOLVED, That the keepers of public property in the State Arsenals, shall be required to give bonds to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council, in the sum of ten thousand dollars, for the faithful performance of their duty. And all persons appointed by the Acting Quartermaster General, to take charge of the public property, shall, when deemed expedient by that officer, be required to furnish bonds satisfactory as aforesaid, to such amount as the Governor and Council may deem proper.